

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s).7951/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-08-2016 in CRLMB No. 1490/2016 in CrI.A. No.949 of 2012 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

SHAURYA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

( IA No. 127600/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 127599/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 10499/2019 (II-C)

(IA No. 165015/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 16-12-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.  
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.  
Ms. Ritu Reniwal, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Robin Khokhar, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Suri, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rishab Relhan, Adv.  
Mr. Shailendra Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AORMs. Rekha Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Teterwal, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP (Cr1.) No.7951/2019

Respondent No.2, namely, Lalit Balhara S/o Sh. Dalbir Singh was convicted under Section 307 read with Section 34 IPC and Section of the Juvenile Justice Act and sentenced to 10 years imprisonment.

By the impugned order dated 12.8.2016, the High Court suspended the sentence of the Respondent No.2, aggrieved by which the petitioner has filed the present Special Leave Petition.

We have been informed that Respondent No.2 has undergone the sentence of 5 ½ years (including remissions). As the order was passed by the High Court long back on 12.8.2016, we are not inclined to interfere with the said order. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed. However, we request the High Court to decide the appeal expeditiously not later than six months from today.

SLP (Cr1.) No. 10499/2019

Respondent No.2, namely, Preeti Balhara w/o Lalit Balhara was convicted under Section 307 read with Section 34 IPC and Section of the Juvenile Justice Act and sentenced to 10 years imprisonment.

By the impugned order dated 10.8.2016, the High Court suspended the sentence of the Respondent No.2, aggrieved by

which the petitioner has filed the present Special Leave Petition.

We have been informed that Respondent No.2 has undergone the sentence of 4 years and 2 days (including remissions). As the order was passed by the High Court long back on 10.8.2016, we are not inclined to interfere with the said order. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed. However, we request the High Court to decide the appeal expeditiously not later than six months from today.

Pending application(s) stand disposed of.

(GEETA AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANAND PRAKASH)  
BRANCH OFFICER